plans.  Among them, the Revised HKAS 19 eliminates the “corridor method” under which
the recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be
deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives
of employees.  Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are required to be
recognised immediately in other comprehensive income.  The Revised HKAS 19 also
changed the basis for determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest
income calculated at the liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past
service cost, whether vested or not.

7

As a result of the adoption of the Revised HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting
policy with respect to defined benefit plans, for which the “corridor method” was previously
applied. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the
balances as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012, and the result for the year ended 31
December 2012 as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of
adopting the

Revised
HKAS 19 As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement for the

year ended 31 December 2012:

Other net income 228,544 (42,715) 185,829
Staff costs 3,238,980 128,974 3,367,954
Income tax expense 34,297 (28,329) 5,968
Profit for the year 334,076 (143,360) 190,716
Basic and diluted earnings per share HK$0.77 HK$(0.36) HK$0.41

Consolidated balance sheet at

31 December 2012:

Employee benefit assets 758,371 (432,489) 325,882
Deferred tax liabilities 602,796 (71,361) 531,435
Reserves 6,193,504 (361,128) 5,832,376
Net assets/total equity 6,781,849 (361,128) 6,420,721

Consolidated balance sheet at
1 January 2012:

Employee benefit assets 800,656 (537,453) 263,203
Deferred tax liabilities 607,445 (88,680) 518,765
Reserves 6,116,421 (448,773) 5,667,648
Net assets/total equity 6,702,337 (448,773) 6,253,564

The impact of the adjustments on profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
for the year ended 31 December 2012 is set out as follows:

2012

HK$’000
Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders:

As previously reported   309,197
Adjustment to other net income   (42,715)

Adjustment to staff costs   (128,974)

Adjustment to income tax expense   28,329
   165,837

8

3. Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is arrived at after (charging)/crediting:

   2013   2012

   HK$’000   HK$’000

   (Restated)

Finance costs: